

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD
FRIDAY ,THE FOURTH DAY OF APRIL TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K.SURENDER

IA No. 2 OF 2021

IN

CRLP NO: 7681 OF 2021

Between:

1. Sri Bushi Reddy Srinath Reddy, S/o.Late Buchi Reddy Aged 41 years, Occ. Pvt Employee R/o.3416 Grimes Ranch Rd. Austin, Texas 78732, USA. Rp. by his GPA Holder, Smt B.Jayamma W/o. Late Buchi Reddy, Aged 67 years, Occ . Housewife, R/o.H.No.16-2-51/F/4, Akbarbagh, Malakpet, Hyderabad - 500 036.
2. Maddireddy Harshavardhan Reddy, S/o.Shoban Reddy Aged 37 years, Occ.Business, R/o.H.No. 5-2-422/A, MJ Market, Hyderabad.
3. Salekula Suresh Yadav, S/o.Laxmaiah Aged 42 years, Caste. BC Yadav R/o. H.No. 3-49, Peddagolkonda Village, Shamshabad Mandal, Rangareddy District

...Petitioner/Accused A1 to 3
(Petitioner in CRLP 7681 OF 2021
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. The State of Telangana, rep. by its Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana At Hyderabad.
2. Smt Nagaram Rekha Devi, W/o. Late Narayana Reddy Aged years, R/o. 3-6-281, Plot no 208, Sri Ramachandra Apartments, Opp. Old MLA Quarters Hyderguda, Hyderabad.

...Respondent(s)
(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI THOOM SRINIVAS

Counsel for the Respondent No 1 :PUBLIC PROSECUTOR (TG)

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in C.C.No.2 of 2020 dt.08/10/2020 on the file of Honble XXVII Addl. Metropolitan Magistrate, Rachakonda at Maheshwaram, pending disposal of the above criminal petition Pending disposal of CRLP No. 7681, of 2021, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case). The Court made the following

ORDER

Learned Senior Counsel appearing for the petitioners submits that both case and counter cases are filed by the accused and complainant. Both the parties are raising claims over the same land, and since both the crimes are pending before the Kandukur Police Station, Investigating officer ought to have file the final report of crime No. 58 of 2020, in which the petitioners have raised complaints. Since the case is counter case, there shall be stay of all further proceedings in C.C. No. 02 of 2020 on the file of XXVII Additional Metropolitan Magistrate, Rachakonda at Maheshwaram, till 27.06.2025.

**SD/-P.CH.NAGABHUSHAMBA
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The XXVII Additional Metropolitan Magistrate, Rachakonda at Maheshwaram
2. The Station House Officer Kandukur Police Station Rachakonda Commissionerate
3. Smt Nagaram Rekha Devi, W/o. Late Narayana Reddy Aged years, R/o. 3-6-281, Plot no 208, Sri Ramachandra Apartments, Opp. Old MLA Quarters Hyderguda, Hyderabad.(By RPAD)
4. One CC to SRI. THOOM SRINIVAS Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court at Hyderabad (OUT)
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

KSJ

DATED:04/04/2025

LIST ON 27.06.2025

ORDER

CRLP.No.7681 of 2021

STAY

